
 
 

 

                                            

 

  

 

YEAR ENDING MARCH 2017 

 
Domestic Visitation to the Northern Territory  

Year ending December 2017 

 



 
 

The following is a summary of information relevant to the Northern 

Territory (NT) tourism industry including domestic overnight and day 

visitation results from Tourism Research Australiaôs National Visitor 

Survey; overseas and arrivals information from the Department of 

Immigration and Border Protection; and airport traffic data from the 

Bureau of Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Economics. 

This report has been prepared by the Strategic Research team in 

March 2018.  

Estimates in this report are based on survey data and are therefore 

affected by sampling variation. The table below summarises the 

samples and Confidence Intervals (CI) for the NT for the Year Ending 

(YE) December 2017. 

 

Due to a change in methodology, domestic estimates from the 

March quarter 2014 and onwards are not directly comparable to 

domestic estimates from previous years. 

For more information on the National Visitor Survey methodology 

please visit Tourism Research Australiaôs website. 

Disclaimer: The Department of Tourism and Culture has taken due care and 

skill in preparing this information, however does not warrant that it is correct 

or suitable for the purpose for which it is intended to be used. The 

Department disclaims all liability associated with the use of this information. 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 2017 

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT VISITORS IN THE 

NORTHERN TERRITORY 

VISITORS 
1.57 MILLION 

NIGHTS 
10.02 MILLION 

EXPENDITURE 
$1.79 BILLION 

 
DOMESTIC DAY VISITORS IN THE 

NORTHERN TERRITORY 

VISITORS 
1.68 MILLION 

EXPENDITURE 
$216 MILLION 

CI

Visitor 

numbers

Visitor 

numbers

Visitor 

nights

Intra-Territory 357 +/- 15% 554 +/- 13% +/- 25%

Interstate - - 438 +/-11% +/- 11%

Domestic total 361 +/- 15% 992 +/- 9% +/- 10%

Domestic Day Domestic overnight

Sample 

size
Sample size

CI

 3.2% 

 12% 

 14% 

 16% 

 14% 

https://www.tra.gov.au/Research/Domestic-tourism-by-Australians/national-visitor-survey-methodology


 
 

Summary of the Domestic Overnight Market for 

the Top End and Central Australia 

Domestic visitation for all purposes increased slightly by +0.3% to 1.1 

million visitors for the Top End and increased by +7.1% to 544,000 

visitors for Central Australia for the YE December 2017. Holiday 

visitation however decreased for both the Top End and Central 

Australia (down -2.5% to 387,000 visitors and down -15% to 216,000 

visitors, respectively).  

Domestic visitors for all purposes spent less both in the Top End (down 

-9.3% to $1.2 billion) and Central Australia (down -20% to $591 million) 

in the YE December 2017. Conversely, domestic visitors for all 

purposes to both the Top End and Central Australia stayed for longer 

(up +2.0% to 6.4 million visitor nights and up +41% to 3.3 million visitor 

nights, respectively). These increases, however, did not originate from 

the holiday market. For the Top End, holiday visitor nights went down 

-2.3% to 1.9 million nights and a decrease was also evident for Central 

Australia, which went down -1.0% to 1.1 million nights.  

The domestic increases in visitation for all purposes for the YE 

December 2017 were caused by increases in interstate visitors to both 

the Top End and Central Australia (up +3.1% to 622,000 visitors and 

up +12% to 354,000 visitors respectively). In contrast, intra-Territory 

visitation for all purposes decreased by -3.2% to 476,000 visitors for 

the Top End and by -0.7% to 189,000 visitors for Central Australia.  

Holiday visitation, however, showed decreases for both the Top End 

and Central Australia for interstate visitors (down -5.0% and down           

-15% respectively). Intra-Territory holiday visitation increased slightly 

by +0.3% for the Top End and went down -14% for Central Australia.  

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT TOP END VISITATION SUMMARY 

 

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT CENTRAL AUSTRALIA VISITATION SUMMARY  

 

INTRA-TERRITORY AND INTERSTATE DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT VISITATION TO THE 

TOP END AND CENTRAL AUSTRALIA 

 

All purpose of visit Holiday

Year ending December 2017 2016 2017
Change 

on 16
2016 2017

Change 

on 16

Visitors ('000) 1,095 1,098 0.3% 397 387 -2.5%

Visitor nights ('000) 6,306 6,430 2.0% 1,946 1,901 -2.3%

Expenditure ($ million) 1,298 1,177 -9.3% ­ ­ ­

Average length of stay (nights) 5.8 5.9 0.1 4.9 4.9 0.0

Average spend per trip ($) 1,186 1,072 -9.6% ­ ­ ­

Visitor market share of Australia (%) 1.2 1.1 -0.1pp 1.1 1.0 -0.1pp

Visitor market share of the NT (%) 72.0 70.0 -2.0pp 66.6 66.7 0.1pp

All purpose of visit Holiday

Year ending December 2017 2016 2017
Change 

on 16
2016 2017

Change 

on 16

Visitors ('000) 508 544 7.1% 253 216 -15%

Visitor nights ('000) 2,347 3,309 41% 1,152 1,140 -1.0%

Expenditure ($ million) 737 591 -20% ­ ­ ­

Average length of stay (nights) 4.6 6.1 1.5 4.5 5.3 0.7

Average spend per trip ($) 1,452 1,087 -25% ­ ­ ­

Visitor market share of Australia (%) 0.6 0.6 0.0pp 0.7 0.5 -0.1pp

Visitor market share of the NT (%) 33.4 34.7 1.3pp 42.5 37.2 -5.3pp

All purpose of visit Holiday

Year ending December 2017 2016 2017
Change 

on 16
2016 2017

Change 

on 16

Top End 1,095 1,098 0.3% 397 387 -2.5%

   Intra-Territory 492 476 -3.2% 188 188 0.3%

   Interstate 603 622 3.1% 209 199 -5.0%

Central Australia 508 544 7.1% 253 216 -15%

   Intra-Territory 191 189 -0.7% 57 48 -14%

   Interstate 317 354 12% 197 168 -15%



 
 

Summary of the Domestic Overnight Market for 
the Northern Territory 

Domestic visitation for all purposes to the NT overall increased by 
+3.2% to 1.57 million visitors for the YE December 2017, while market 
share went down slightly by -0.1 percentage points (pp) to 1.6%. 
Australians spent more nights in the NT, up +14% to 10.0 million nights 
which equated to an average length of stay of 6.4 nights (up +0.6 
nights). Domestic visitors to the NT spent less (down -12% to $1.8 
billion) causing the average spend per trip to go down (-15% to 
$1,143). 

Å Fewer holiday visitors travelled to the NT for the YE December 
2017 (-2.6% to 581,000 visitors). Increases in visitors travelling 
to visit friends or relatives (+1.9% to 255,000 visitors) and for 
business (+7.8% to 637,000 visitors) offset this decline. 

Å While intra-Territory travel to the NT for all purposes decreased 
by -1.6%, interstate travel to the NT increased by +7.0%. This 
increase did not come from the holiday market, which dropped 
by -3.6% for interstate holiday visitors.  

Å Expenditure by both intra-Territory and interstate visitors to the 
NT for all purposes went down by -31% to $306 million and -15% 
to $965 million, respectively.  

Å Interstate visitation for all purposes was dominated by the 50+ 
market (up +13% to 480,000 visitors) which made up 50% of 
interstate visitors for all purposes. More interstate visitors aged 
30-49 years also visited the NT (up +3.8% to 295,000 visitors).  

Å Less interstate visitors were self-driving to and around the NT 
(down -5.9% to 224,000 visitors) although more were using air 
transport (up +8.6% to 710,000 visitors). Overall the drive market 
(inter-state and intra-Territory) made up 50% of all domestic 
overnight visitors to the NT in YE December 2017. 

 

Key results from the NT holiday market: 

Å Domestic holiday visitation decreased by -2.6% to 581,000 
visitors for the YE December 2017. Market share also went down 
slightly by -0.1pp to 1.5%.  

Å Domestic holiday visitor nights, however, went up by +2.1% to 
3.2 million nights, which contributed to the average length of stay 
increasing to 5.5 nights (up +0.3 nights).  

Å Domestic holiday visitors to the NT spent less (down -23% to 
$617 million). 

Å The decrease in domestic holiday spend is likely to, in part, be 
caused by a decrease in both interstate and intra-Territory 
holiday visitation (down -3.6% to 345,000 visitors and down -
1.3% to 236,000 visitors, respectively) and a decrease in intra-
Territory visitor nights (down -5.6% to 471,000 visitors).  

Å The domestic holiday visitation results by state visited show that 
the NTôs decrease of -2.6% was well below the national average 
(+6.0%). Only Western Australia also experienced a decrease in 
domestic holiday visitation, while the ACT performed most 
strongly in terms of percentage growth.   

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT NT VISITATION SUMMARY 

 

 

All purpose of visit Holiday

Year ending December 2017 2016 2017
Change 

on 16
2016 2017

Change 

on 16

Visitors ('000) 1,519 1,568 3.2% 597 581 -2.6%

Visitor nights ('000) 8,797 10,017 14% 3,107 3,171 2.1%

Expenditure ($ million) 2,044 1,792 -12% 805 617 -23%

Average length of stay (nights) 5.8 6.4 0.6 5.2 5.5 0.3

Average spend per trip ($) 1,346 1,143 -15% 1,349 1,063 -21%

Visitor market share (%) 1.7 1.6 -0.1pp 1.6 1.5 -0.1pp



 
 

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT VISITATION TRENDS TO THE NT 

 

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT VISITOR EXPENDITURE TRENDS TO THE NT  

 

DOMESTIC OVERNIGHT VISITOR AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY TREND TO THE NT 

 

NT HOLIDAY VISITATION FROM INTERSTATE AND INTRA-TERRITORY  

 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Y
E

 J
un

 0
6

Y
E

 D
ec

 0
6

Y
E

 J
un

 0
7

Y
E

 D
ec

 0
7

Y
E

 J
un

 0
8

Y
E

 D
ec

 0
8

Y
E

 J
un

 0
9

Y
E

 D
ec

 0
9

Y
E

 J
un

 1
0

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
0

Y
E

 J
un

 1
1

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
1

Y
E

 J
un

 1
2

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
2

Y
E

 J
un

 1
3

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
3

Y
E

 J
un

 1
4

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
4

Y
E

 J
un

 1
5

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
5

Y
E

 J
un

 1
6

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
6

Y
E

 J
un

 1
7

Y
E

 D
ec

 1
7

D
om

es
tic

 o
ve

rn
ig

ht
 v

is
ito

rs
 (

'0
00

)

Holiday

Visiting friends and relatives

Business

Total

*

*Change in methodology from 2014 ς estimates are not directly comparable to previous years 



 
 

INTRA-TERRITORY OVERNIGHT VISITORS TO THE NT 

�x In the YE December 2017, there were an estimated 659,000 

intra-Territory visitors in the NT, which was a -1.6% decrease 

when compared to the YE December 2016. Although there was 

growth in intra-Territory visitors travelling to visit friends and 

relatives and for business, this was offset by a decline in holiday 

visitors and those travelling for other purposes. This, in turn, was 

the main reason overall intra-Territory visitation decreased.  

�x Across Australia, there were more intrastate visitors in YE 

December 2017, up 6.8% on the previous year as this market 

increased in volume for all jurisdictions except for Western 

Australia and the Northern Territory. 

�x Intra-territory visitors accounted for 42% of all domestic overnight 

visitors to the Territory in YE December 2017.  

 

   
 

INTERSTATE OVERNIGHT VISITORS TO THE NT 

�x Interstate visitation to the NT increased by +7.0% from the 

previous year to 909,000 visitors. This was due to more interstate 

visitors travelling for business or for other reasons. Fewer 

interstate visitors were travelling to the NT for holiday or 

travelling to visit friends and relatives.  

�x The interstate market represents 58% of all domestic visitors to 

the Territory. 

�x Almost two fifths (38%) of interstate visitors to the NT were on 

holidays.  

�x Fewer interstate holiday visitors came to the NT in YE December 

2017 (down -3.6% to 345,000).  Those who came stayed on 

average 7.8 nights, equating to 2.7 million nights (up +3.5%). 

 

 

   
 

36% 14% 44% 38% 17% 38% 


